WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1966

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 246

(By Mr. (Ins.)

PASSED Juliury 8, 1966

In Effect Minity days from Passage

FACID IN THE OFFICE ROBERT D. BAILEY SEGRETARY OF STATE

THIS BITE 2-14-66

#296

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 296

(By Mr. Ours)

[Passed February 8, 1966; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Grant County to establish, acquire, operate and maintain a suitable jail at or in the vicinity of Bayard, West Virginia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Grant County Court Authorized to Estab-

- 2 lish, Acquire, Operate and Maintain a Jail at Bayard,
- 3 West Virginia.—The county court of Grant county is
- 4 hereby authorized and empowered to establish, acquire,
- 5 operate and maintain a jail at or in the vicinity of Bay-
- 6 ard, West Virginia.
 - Sec. 2. Powers.—The Grant county court is hereby
- 2 granted the same powers to establish, acquire, operate

- 3 and maintain a suitable jail at or in the vicinity of Bayard,
- 4 West Virginia, as is provided for jails generally under
- 5 chapter seven, article three, section two of the code.
 - Sec. 3. Liberal Construction of Act.—By virtue of the
- 2 unique topography of Grant county and the special, indi-
- 3 vidual, unusual and peculiar conditions, circumstances
- 4 and problems created thereby, it is the purpose of this
- 5 act to provide for the acquisition, construction, improve-
- 6 ment, extending, maintenance and operation of a jail at
- 7 or in the vicinity of Bayard, West Virginia, in a prudent
- 8 and economical manner, and this act shall be liberally
- 9 construed as giving to the county court of Grant county
- 10 full and complete power reasonably required to give
- 11 effect to the purposes hereof. The provisions of this act
- 12 are in addition to and not in derogation of any power
- 13 existing in the county court of Grant county under any
- 14 constitutional or statutory provisions which it may now
- 15 have, or may hereafter acquire.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Durident of the Sangto

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 14th day of February, 1966.

Screen Governor

2/14/66 10:50 Am

POTENTAL - TO THE

FEB 14 11 03 PM '66

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

ROB